

Legislation Details (With Board Report)

File #:	22-1	108	Name:	Amendment 1 to extend Farber BKM KMobile	Agreement - No
Туре:	Gen	eral Agenda Item	Status:	Passed	
File created:	1/26	6/2022	In control:	Board of Supervisors	
On agenda:	3/1/2	2022	Final action:	3/1/2022	
Title:	Approve and authorize the Library Director and/or her Designee to enter into Amendment 1 to Agreement by and between Monterey County and Farber Specialty Vehicles, Inc., extending the original term of the Agreement from March 21, 2021 through March 30, 2022, to a new revised term of March 21, 2021 through June 30, 2022, with no change to the total agreement amount.				
Sponsors:					
Indexes:					
Code sections:					
Attachments:	1. Board Report, 2. Amendment 1MCFL PSA with Farber Specialty Vehicles Inc signed, 3. Cnty Standard Agrmt with Farber plus Board Order, 4. Board Order A-15088 Purchase of North Bookmobile and Accept Grant Funding, 5. Completed Board Order Item No. 60				
Date	Ver.	Action By	Act	ion	Result
3/1/2022	1	Board of Supervisors	ap	proved	Pass

Approve and authorize the Library Director and/or her Designee to enter into Amendment 1 to Agreement by and between Monterey County and Farber Specialty Vehicles, Inc., extending the original term of the Agreement from March 21, 2021 through March 30, 2022, to a new revised term of March 21, 2021 through June 30, 2022, with no change to the total agreement amount.

RECOMMENDATION/SUMMARY:

It is recommended that the Board of Supervisors:

Approve and authorize the Library Director and/or her Designee to enter into Amendment 1 to Agreement by and between Monterey County and Farber Specialty Vehicles, Inc., extending the original term of the Agreement from March 21, 2021 through March 30, 2022 to a new revised term of March 21, 2021 through June 30, 2022, with no change to the total agreement amount.

DISCUSSION:

The Monterey County Free Libraries contracted with Farber Specialty vehicles on January 21, 2021 for a new North County Bookmobile (Agreement #A-15088). This project (CIP #61108) is funded by a \$250,000 grant from the California State Library, and an allocation of \$125,000 from the County.

The vehicle build has been delayed due to multiple supply chain issues throughout the nationwide economy and particularly vehicle manufacturing. After a delay awaiting the chips for the base truck, the vendor is now awaiting parts for the installation of the system that will allow the vehicle to have components powered by solar panels. Both the vendor and the staff of the Monterey County Free Libraries are doing what they can to keep the project on track.

Therefore, the recommendation is to extend the contract to June, 2022, thus modifying the Agreement in terms

File #: 22-108, Version: 1

of the end date (from March 31, 2022 to June 30, 2022).

OTHER AGENCY INVOLVEMENT:

County Counsel has reviewed and approved the Amendment as to its form and content. Budget Analysis has been consulted regarding the modification of this contract's terms.

FINANCING:

The project is funded by a \$250,000 grant from the California State Library, and an additional \$125,000 from the County of Monterey. The Library Director is also filing a grant amendment with the California State Library to extend the completion date and engaging in regular updates with the State's grant monitors for this project.

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS STRATEGIC INITIATIVES:

The purpose of the purchase of the bookmobile is to serve areas of the County unable to effectively reach, access, or use a branch library. Included in a regular rotation of stops are communities with no branch building, schools, senior living facilities, and other community gathering areas.

__Economic Development __Administration X Health & Human Services __Infrastructure Public Safety

Prepared by: Jacqueline C. Bleisch, Administrative Services Officer, (831)883-7576 Approved by: Hillary Theyer, Library Director, (831)883-7567

Attachments:

Amendment #1 to Agreement by and Between MCFL and Farber Specialty Vehicles County Standard Agreement - MCFL with Farber Specialty Vehicles Board Order A-15088 Approval of Purchase and Funding of Northbookmobile